

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 6, 2019

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO and  
COALITION TO REROUTE NEXUS,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**NEXUS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC,**

*Intervenor for Respondent.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Carolyn Elefant  
LAW OFFICES OF CAROLYN ELEFANT  
1440 G Street N.W., Eighth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 297-6100

Aaron Ridenbaugh  
GIBSON & MORAN, LLC  
234 Portage Trail  
Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44221  
(330) 929-0507

David A. Mucklow  
DAVID A. MUCKLOW ATTORNEY AT LAW  
919 East Turkeyfoot Lake Road, Suite B  
Akron, Ohio 44312  
(330) 896-8910

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

March 29, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO**

**PETITIONER**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,**

**RESPONDENT.**

**Docket No. 18-1248**

---

**CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS &

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	x
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
I.    DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTIES AND PROJECT .....	5
A.    Petitioners.....	5
B.    Description of the NEXUS Project.....	6
II.   THE CERTIFICATE PROCESS .....	9
A.    Initial Comments.....	9
B.    The FEIS Did Not Respond to Petitioners’ Comments, Particularly Their Concerns Regarding Safety .....	10
C.    The Commission Order.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	14
STANDING .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18

ARGUMENT .....19

I. THE COMMISSION FINDING OF PROJECT NEED WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE PROJECT IS ONLY 59 PERCENT SUBSCRIBED, THE BULK OF THE COMMITMENTS ARE FROM AFFILIATED OR EXPORT TRANSACTIONS AND MARKET DEMAND FOR GAS IS DECLINING .....19

A. The Commission’s Finding of Need Is Unsupported By the Record .....20

B. The Commission Departed From the Certificate Policy Statement In Finding A Need for the Project Based Entirely on Partially Subscribed Precedent Agreements With Affiliates.....23

II. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY AUTHORIZING AN EXPORT PROJECT UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT WHICH APPLIES ONLY TO DOMESTIC PROJECTS IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....28

A. Exports Are Treated Differently Under the Natural Gas Act .....29

B. The Commission Does Not Have Authority to Approve Exports under Section 3 of the NGA .....31

C. The Nexus Project is an export pipeline .....32

D. Nexus may not utilize condemnation under Section 7 of the NGA .....35

III. THE CERTIFICATE ORDER’S AUTHORIZATION OF USE OF EMINENT DOMAIN VIOLATES THE TAKINGS CLAUSE AND SECTION 7 OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT .....36

A.	The Nexus Project Does Not Serve A Public Use.....	36
B.	The Pipeline Will Transport Gas for Export and Does Not Qualify for Use of Eminent Domain.....	41
IV.	THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF A 14 PERCENT RETURN ON EQUITY IS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WILL RESULT IN EXCESSIVE RATES.....	42
A.	The Commission Reliance on Generic Caselaw To Support Return on Equity Is Inadequate.....	43
B.	The Commission Did Not Explain Why A Modified Capital Structure Will Protect Ratepayers.....	44
V.	THE COMMISSION IMPERMISSIBLY DELEGATED SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS TO PHMSA IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW AND REGULATION AND SUBORDINATED ITS SITING AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE NATURAL GAS ACT BY REFUSING TO MOVE THE PIPELINE AWAY FROM POPULATION CENTERS .....	46
A.	The Project Poses Safety Risks to the City and Other Communities and Residents.....	47
B.	The Commission Improperly Delegated Responsibility for Evaluating Safety Impacts Under NEPA to PHMSA .....	49
C.	The Commission’s Refusal to Relocate the Pipeline to Ensure Adequate Safety Setbacks Was Arbitrary and Unsupported by Evidence .....	52
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	53



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶61,042 (2017).....	25, 40
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	42
<i>*Border Pipeline Co. v. FPC</i> , 171 F.2d 149 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	30, 31, 41
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216, 123 S. Ct. 1406, 155 L.Ed.2d 376 (2003) .....	37
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Cullman Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 945 F. Supp. 287 (D.D.C. 1996).....	18
<i>*Distrigas Corp. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (1974) .....	29, 31, 41
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n.</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32, 46
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Fuel Safe v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 131 (10th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	49
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2419, 192 L.Ed.2d 388, 83 U.S. L.W. 4503 (2015) .....	38
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	49
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (DC Cir 1994).....	47, 51
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (U.S. 2005) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Minisink Residents for Env’tl. Preservation and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19, 25
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline</i> , 163 FERC ¶61,197 (2018).....	25, 40
<i>Myersville v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25

<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. 2.00 Acres Permanent Easement, et al.</i> , 5:17-cv-02062-SL (N.D. Ohio 2017) .....	5, 16
<i>N.C. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC (NCUC)</i> , 42 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>North Carolina v. FAA</i> , 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	47
<i>Rover Pipeline LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2017).....	25
<i>Sherlock v. Alling</i> , 93 U.S. 99 (1876).....	49
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>*Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	42, 45, 46
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , Docket No. 16-1329 (D.C. Circuit August 22, 2017) .....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Salazar</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016).....	27
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. v. FERC</i> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18, 26
<i>Thatcher v. Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>TransCanada Pipelines Ltd. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 878 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32

<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶61,125 (2017).....	25, 40
<i>W. Virginia Pub. Servs. Comm’n v. U. S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 681 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Washington Gas v. FERC</i> , 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2005).....	35
<i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	36
----------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 3 .....	2, 14, 15, 21, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42
15 U.S.C. § 7.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 41, 46
15 U.S.C. 717(a) .....	37
15 U.S.C. § 717a(6) .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 717a(7) .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 717b(a) .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(2) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	5, 35, 41
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	1

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. §717r(b).....	2, 5, 18
42 U.S.C.A. § 7172 .....	32
49 U.S.C. § 60104 .....	51
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e) .....	53
Oberlin Codified Ordinances § 521.13 .....	5
Oberlin Codified Ordinances § 521.13(b)(3).....	6, 9, 48

**REGULATIONS**

18 C.F.R. § 385.214(c).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15 .....	49
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(d) .....	49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶61,128(Feb. 9, 2000), <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶61,094 (July 28, 2000) .....	19-20, 24, 25, 26, 28
--	-----------------------

Department of Energy report (“Natural Gas Infrastructure Implications of Increased Demand from the Electric Power Sector” (February 2015), online at <a href="http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/02/f19/DOE%20Report%20Natural%20Gas%20Infrastructure%20V_02-02.pdf">http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/02/f19/DOE%20Report%20Natural%20Gas%20Infrastructure%20V_02-02.pdf</a> ) .....	23
--	----

FERC State of the Markets (March 2016) at 2, online at <a href="https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/reports-analyses/st-mkt-ovr/2015-som.pdf?csrt=13593134113433247359">https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/reports-analyses/st-mkt-ovr/2015-som.pdf?csrt=13593134113433247359</a> .....	23
--	----

Sourcewatch, <a href="https://www.sourcewatch.org/index.php/Avon_Lake_Power_Plant">https://www.sourcewatch.org/index.php/Avon_Lake_Power_Plant</a> . Columbia Gas. ....	27
